## Hall of the House of Representatives

86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007 **Amendment Form** 

JBC 03/27/07 (2-pm)

## Subtitle of House Bill No. 1349

"AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2007-2009 BIENNIUM."

## Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1349.

Amend House Bill No. 1349 as originally introduced:

Page 2, line 24, delete "4" and substitute "5"

And

Page 2, line 33, delete "18" and substitute "19"

And

Page 3, line 5, delete "2" and substitute "3"

And

Page 3, line 6, delete "13" and substitute "14"

And

Page 3, line 15, delete "60" and substitute "62"

And

Page 3, line 25, delete "35" and substitute "36"

And

Page 3, line 29, delete "413" and substitute "420"

And

Page 5, line 6, delete "\$ 4,685,298 \$ 4,778,950" and substitute "\$ 4,962,718 \$ 5,064,693"

And



Page 5, line 8, delete "1,433,045" 1,452,055" and substitute "1,507,116 1,528,348"

And

Page 5, line 10, delete "4,668,047 4,658,047" and substitute "4,701,647 4,667,447"

And

Page 5, line 11, delete "358,812" and substitute "361,812" 329,812"

And

Page 5, line 13, delete "1,779,333" and substitute "1,819,333"

And

Page 5, line 16, delete "\$\frac{18,122,225}{18,078,887}" and substitute "\$\frac{18,550,316}{2} \frac{18,453,323}{2}"

And

Page 6, line 20, delete "\$ 666,782 \$ 680,110" and substitute "\$ 724,267 \$ 739,320"

And

Page 6, line 22, delete "208,236" 210,941" and substitute "218,746" 221,766"

And

Page 6, line 25, delete "190,804" 190,804" and substitute "197,304 197,304"

And

Page 6, line 26, delete "44,700" 44,700" and substitute "47,700" 47,700"

And

Page 6, line 30, delete " $\frac{\$}{1,193,567}$   $\frac{\$}{1,209,600}$ " and substitute " $\frac{\$}{1,271,062}$   $\frac{\$}{1,289,135}$ "

And

Page 11, delete line 7 in its entirety and substitute the following: "(04) RECYCLING GRANTS 4,650,000 4,650,000

(05) ELECTRONIC WASTE RECYCLING

INFRASTRUCTURE <u>2,500,000</u> <u>2,500,000</u>"

And

Page 11, line 8, delete " $\frac{$5,786,096}{$8,286,096}$  \$  $\frac{$5,804,004}{$}$ " and substitute " $\frac{$8,286,096}{$}$  \$  $\frac{$8,304,004}{$}$ "

And

Page 11, line 19, delete "\$ 628,180 \$ 640,735" and substitute "\$ 663,690 \$ 677,310"

And

Page 11, line 20, delete "203,121 205,670" and substitute "213,383 216,240"

And

Page 11, line 22, delete "71,028" and substitute "72,928" 71,128"

And

Page 11, line 27, delete "\$ 907,334 \$ 922,438" and substitute "\$ 955,006 \$ 969,683"

And

Page 12, line 2, delete "\$ 224,454 \$ 228,897" and substitute "\$ 408,879 \$ 418,855"

And

Page 12, line 3, delete "66,286 67,190" and substitute "119,585 122,088"

And

Page 12, line 5, delete "18,997,000" 18,997,000" and substitute "19,022,200" 18,999,800"

And

Page 12, line 8, delete "0 0" and substitute "40,000 0"

And

Page 12, line 10, delete " $\frac{$21,790,901}{$22,093,825}$  \$  $\frac{$21,796,248}{$322,043,904}$ " and substitute

And

Page 18, insert additional Sections immediately following SECTION 34 to read as follows:

" SECTION 35. APPROPRIATION - NON HAZARDOUS SITE CLEAN UP. There is hereby

appropriated, to the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality, to be payable from the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality Fee Trust Fund, for the clean up of non hazardous sites which pose a threat to the environment for the biennial period ending June 30, 2009, the following:

ITEM	FISCAL YEA	RS
No.	2007-2008	2008-2009
(01) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	\$ 500,000 \$	1,000,000

SECTION 36. Arkansas Code Annotated 8-1-105 is amended to read as follows:

- (a) An "Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality Fee <u>Trust</u> Fund" is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.
- (b) All <u>interest earnings and</u> fees collected under the provisions of all laws administered by the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality shall be deposited in this fund unless otherwise provided by law. The department shall use these funds to defray the costs of operating the department."

And

Appropriately renumber the subsequent SECTIONS of the bill.

And

Page 24, insert additional Sections immediately following SECTION 44, to read as follows:

"SECTION 45. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. LANDFILL POST-CLOSURE CLEAN UP RESTRICTIONS. Any expenditures in excess of \$50,000 per site from the Landfill Post-Closure Trust Fund, as appropriated in Section 22, Item (04) for corrective action to remedy environmental impacts of closed disposal sites previously operated as a landfill pursuant to state law will be prioritized and authorized by the Commission after addressing corrective actions needed to address environmental impacts form from permitted landfills closed properly. The total of the said expenditures for the biennium shall not exceed 5 percent of the fund balance as of July 1, 2007.

SECTION 46. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. NON HAZARDOUS SITE CLEAN UP RESTRICTIONS. Expenditures from the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality Fee Trust Fund for the clean up of non hazardous sites which pose a threat to the environment, as appropriated in Section 35, shall be funded only through interest earnings from the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality Fee Trust Fund. The Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality shall seek cost recovery from parties responsible for damages to the environment that dictate the use of appropriation authorized in Section 35 of this act, as well as, any other funds spent by a governmental entity to remediate such non hazardous sites.

SECTION 47. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. APPROPRIATION PROVISIONS. On or after July 1, 2007, any appropriation made payable from the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality Fee Fund shall be made payable from the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality Fee Trust Fund."
And
Appropriately renumber the subsequent SECTIONS of the bill.
The Amendment was read
By: Joint Budget Committee KCS/KCS - 03-27-2007 18:50
KCS302 Chief Clerk

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_ By: Joint Budget Committee KCS/KCS - 03-27-2007 20:16

KCS302

Chief Clerk